# CH \$190.00 779362

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM341178

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Graphic Flexible Packaging, LLC		06/30/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Mondi Bags USA, LLC
Street Address:	1200 Abernathy Road NE, Building 600, Suite 450
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30328
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77936264	STACK-TITE
Serial Number:	85089473	PINCH PRO
Serial Number:	74110013	KITCHEN MASTER
Serial Number:	74112925	THE YARD MASTER
Serial Number:	75362926	SONI-SEAL
Serial Number:	74699769	SONI-LOK
Serial Number:	73533728	CAP-SAC

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 4048792932

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (919) 484-2327

**Email:** atltrademarks@wcsr.com

Correspondent Name: Sarah Anne Keefe
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 7037

Address Line 2: Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice, LLP

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30357-0037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	86969.0040.3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sarah Anne Keefe

TRADEMARK REEL: 005515 FRAME: 0715

900324491

SIGNATURE:	/sarahannekeefe/
DATE SIGNED:	05/13/2015

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=Corporate Name Change from Graphic Flexible Packaging LLC to Mondi Bags USA LLC#page1.tif source=Corporate Name Change from Graphic Flexible Packaging LLC to Mondi Bags USA LLC#page2.tif source=Corporate Name Change from Graphic Flexible Packaging LLC to Mondi Bags USA LLC#page3.tif source=Corporate Name Change from Graphic Flexible Packaging LLC to Mondi Bags USA LLC#page4.tif source=Corporate Name Change from Graphic Flexible Packaging LLC to Mondi Bags USA LLC#page5.tif source=Corporate Name Change from Graphic Flexible Packaging LLC to Mondi Bags USA LLC#page6.tif source=Corporate Name Change from Graphic Flexible Packaging LLC to Mondi Bags USA LLC#page7.tif source=Corporate Name Change from Graphic Flexible Packaging LLC to Mondi Bags USA LLC#page8.tif

Delaware

PAGE 1

## The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED ARE TRUE AND CORRECT
COPIES OF ALL DOCUMENTS ON FILE OF "MONDI BAGS USA, LLC" AS
RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED:

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION, FILED THE FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER,

A.D. 2011, AT 1:24 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM

"BLUEGRASS/CVI PACKAGING COMPANY, LLC" TO "GRAPHIC FLEXIBLE

PACKAGING, LLC", FILED THE TWENTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D.

2011, AT 6:07 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, FILED THE TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF JUNE,
A.D. 2012, AT 7:02 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF
THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTIETH DAY OF
JUNE, A.D. 2012, AT 11:59 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "GRAPHIC FLEXIBLE PACKAGING, LLC" TO "MONDI BAGS USA, LLC", FILED THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2014, AT 2:19 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID

5073146 8100H

150402526

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State **AUTHENT CATION**: 2228873

DATE: 03-24-15

TRADEMARK REEL: 005515 FRAME: 0717

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml



### The First State

CERTIFICATES ARE THE ONLY CERTIFICATES ON RECORD OF THE AFORESAID LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, "MONDI BAGS USA, LLC".

5073146 8100H

150402526

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State AUTHENTICATION: 2228873

DATE: 03-24-15

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:30 PM 12/01/2011 FILED 01:24 PM 12/01/2011 SRV 111245367 - 5073146 FILE

#### **Certificate of Formation**

of

#### Bluegrass/CVI Packaging Company, LLC

The undersigned, an authorized natural person, for the purpose of forming a limited liability company (hereinafter called the "Company"), under the provisions and subject to the requirements of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, hereby certifies that:

First:

The name of the limited liability company is Bluegrass/CVI Packaging

Company, LLC.

Second:

The address of the Company's registered office in the State of Delaware is 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware 19808. The name of the Company's registered agent at such address is Corporation

Service Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Formation of Bluegrass/CVI Packaging Company, LLC this 1<sup>st</sup> day of December, 2011.

By:

(Chris Tuten

Authorized Person

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 06:33 PM 12/21/2011 FILED 06:07 PM 12/21/2011 SRV 111324809 - 5073146 FILE

# CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO THE CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF BLUEGRASS/CVI PACKAGING COMPANY, LLC

- 1. The name of the limited liability company is Bluegrass/CVI Packaging Company, LLC (the "Company").
- 2. The Certificate of Formation of the LLC is amended by deleting Article First thereof in its entirety and replacing it with a new Article First 1 to read as follows:

"First:

The name of the limited liability company is Graphic

Flexible Packaging, LLC."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Amendment this 19th day of December, 2011.

BLUEGRASS/CVI PACKAGING COMPANY, LLC

Stephen A. Hellrung

Manager

LEGAL02/33025035v1

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 07:28 PM 06/27/2012 FILED 07:02 PM 06/27/2012 SRV 120785667 - 5073146 FILE

## CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF

# BLUEGRASS MULTIWALL BAG COMPANY, LLC (a Delaware limited liability company),

# BLUEGRASS FLEXIBLE PACKAGING COMPANY, LLC (a Delaware limited liability company),

MID-AMERICA PACKAGING, LLC (a Delaware limited liability company)

#### AND

DELTA NATURAL KRAFT, LLC (an Arkansas limited liability company)

#### WITH AND INTO

# GRAPHIC FLEXIBLE PACKAGING, LLC (a Delaware limited liability company)

Pursuant to Title 6, Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, Graphic Flexible Packaging, LLC, executes the following Certificate of Merger:

1. The name and jurisdiction of formation of each limited liability company which is to merge are:

<u>Name</u>	<u>Jurisdiction</u>
Bluegrass Multiwall Bag Company, LLC	Delaware .
Bluegrass Flexible Packaging Company, LLC	Delaware
Mid-America Packaging, LLC	Delaware
Delta Natural Kraft, LLC	Arkansas
Graphic Flexible Packaging, LLC	Delaware

- 2. An Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization has been approved and executed by each limited liability company which is to merge.
- 3. The name of the surviving limited liability company is Graphic Flexible Packaging, LLC.
- 4. The merger shall be effective at 11:59 p.m. local time on June 30, 2012.
- 5. The Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization is on file at the principal place of business of the surviving limited liability company which is located at 814 Livingston Court, Marietta, Georgia 30067.

6. A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization will be furnished by the surviving limited liability company, on request and without cost, to any member of any limited liability company which is to merge.

[Signature on following page]

GRAPHIC FLEXIBLE PACKAGING, LLC

By: Xaux Name: L

Γitle: **A**554.

- 3 -

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:21 PM 06/30/2014 FILED 02:19 PM 06/30/2014 SRV 140900900 - 5073146 FILE

# CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF GRAPHIC FLEXIBLE PACKAGING, LLC

- 1. Name of limited liability company: GRAPHIC FLEXIBLE PACKAGING, LLC
- 2. The Certificate of Formation of the limited liability company is hereby amended as follows:

The name of the limited liability company shall be changed from "Graphic Flexible Packaging, LLC" to "Mondi Bags USA, LLC".

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate on the 30<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2014.

GRAPHIC FLEXIBLE PACKAGING, LLC

Name: Wolfgang Berger

Title: Authorized Person

CR-48151 v1

RECORDED: 05/13/2015